

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 16-259C
v.)	(Judge Sweeney)
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

CHARLES E. CANTER
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
SERENA M. ORLOFF
L. MISHA PREHEIM
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. In 2010, Congress Enacted the Risk Corridors Program as Part of the
 Affordable Care Act 2

 B. In 2014 and 2015, Congress Enacted Appropriations Laws Restricting HHS’s
 Ability to Make Risk Corridors Payments so as to Ensure Budget Neutrality
 While Those Laws Are in Effect 6

 C. To Achieve Budget Neutrality of Payments in 2015, HHS Announced a
 Temporary Pro Rata Reduction of Payments, With Further Payments to Be
 Made in 2016 and 2017 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction 13

 A. Standard of Review 13

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under the Tucker Act Because Health
 Republic Has No Substantive Right to “Presently Due Money Damages” 13

 1. The Tucker Act’s Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Is Limited to
 Monetary Claims that Are “Presently Due” 14

 2. Risk Corridors Payments Are Not Presently Due 15

 II. Health Republic’s Claims Are Not Ripe 18

 III. Health Republic’s Claims for Non-Monetary and Special Relief Must be Dismissed .. 21

 A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Award Injunctive or Declaratory Relief..... 22

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Award Interest or Consequential Damages 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Annuity Transfers, Ltd. v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 173 (2009).....13, 18, 23

Automated Merch. Sys., Inc. v. Lee,
782 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2015)19, 20

Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States,
118 Fed. Cl. 597 (2014).....18, 19, 21

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....20

Bianchi v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 363 (2000)23

Brown v. United States,
105 F.3d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....22

Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States,
708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....18

Clean Fuel LLC v. United States,
110 Fed. Cl. 415 (2013)24

Cobell v. Norton,
428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17

Contreras v. United States,
64 Fed. Cl. 583 (2005)16

Cty. of Suffolk, N.Y., v. United States,
19 Cl. Ct. 295 (1990)19

CW Gov’t Travel, Inc. v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 554 (2000)19

Dept. of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999).....14

DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir 1996)19

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....20

Friends of Potter Marsh v. Peters,
371 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Alaska 2005)21

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....3

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....14

LCM Energy Sols. v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 770 (2012)24

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
478 U.S. 310 (1986).....23

Ex Parte McCardle,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)13

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)16

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
298 U.S. 178 (1936).....13

Meyers v. United States,
96 Fed. Cl. 34 (2010)17

Mitchell v. United States,
664 F.2d 265 (Ct. Cl. 1981)24

Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. United States,
 160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....23

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 No. 99-11, 2000 WL 433072 (E.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2000).....21

Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. United States,
 100 Fed. Cl. 247 (2011)24

Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc. v. Harris,
 No. 13-01100-HZ, 2013 WL 6576284 (D. Or. Dec. 13, 2013)21

Overall Roofing & Const. Inc. v. United States,
 20 Cl. Ct. 181 (1990)15

Overall Roofing & Const. Inc. v. United States,
 929 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....14

Overton v. United States,
 28 Fed. Cl. 812 (1993)24

Pucciariello v. United States,
 116 Fed. Cl. 390 (2014)22, 23

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....13

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005)19

Schism v. United States,
 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....17

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States,
 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....19, 21

Smith v. Sec’y of Army,
 384 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....15

Smokey Bear, Inc. v. United States,
 31 Fed. Cl. 805 (1994)23

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....19

Thorndike v. United States,
 72 Fed. Cl. 580 (2006)23

Todd v. United States,
 386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....14

Ulmet v. United States,
 19 Cl. Ct. 527 (1990)24

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Okla. v. United States,
 480 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....22

United States v. King,
 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....13, 14

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....14, 24

United States v. Sherwood,
 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....13

United States v. Testan,
 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....14

W.E. Partners II, LLC v. United States,
 119 Fed. Cl. 684 (2015).....17

Westlands Water Dist. v. United States,
 109 Fed. Cl. 177 (2013)13

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....19

Widtfeldt v. United States,
 122 Fed. Cl. 158 (2015).....13

Wood v. United States,
 214 Ct. Cl. 744 (1977)18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-1154

28 U.S.C. § 14912, 14, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 251623

26 U.S.C. § 5000A3

42 U.S.C. § 180016

42 U.S.C. § 180213

42 U.S.C. § 180316

42 U.S.C. § 180426, 24

42 U.S.C. § 180436

42 U.S.C. § 180544, 5

42 U.S.C. § 180614, 5

42 U.S.C. § 18062passim

42 U.S.C. § 180634, 5

42 U.S.C. § 180713, 4

42 U.S.C. § 181216

Pub. L. No. 102-57214

Pub. L. No. 104-13416

Pub. L. No. 111-1482

Pub. L. No. 113-23510

Pub. L. No. 114-11310

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.329.....4
 45 C.F.R. § 153.....12
 45 C.F.R. §§ 153.20.....5
 45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....passim
 45 C.F.R. § 153.530.....6, 12, 15, 16
 45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....3

Federal Register

76 Fed. Reg. 41,948 (July 15, 2011)6
 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (March 23, 2012).....4
 78 Fed. Reg. 15, 410 (March 11, 2013).....6
 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (March 11, 2014).....7
 79 Fed. Reg. 15,808 (March 21, 2014).....7
 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014).....8
 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (February 27, 2015).....8

Rules of the Court of Federal Claims

Rule 12(b)(1)13
 Rule 12(h)(3)13

Miscellaneous

The Honorable Jeff Sessions, the Honorable Fred Upton,
 B-325630 (Comp. Gen.) 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)9, 10
 Cong. Rec. Vol. 160, No. 151--Book II, H9838 (Dec. 11, 2014)10, 18
 Senate Report 114-74, Calendar No. 137 (June 25, 2015)11
